
 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, March 4, 2025 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
WORK SESSION – 5:00 PM 

 
Executive session to discuss pending litigation in accordance with 2-3-203(4), MCA-closed to the public 

      
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment   
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders  
Claims 
Business License Applications:   
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: February 18, 2025 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Yellowstone Half Marathon & 5K Event, Outside Amplification Permit Discussion/Action  
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
• A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 

consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 
• It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints about service or regarding employees’ 

performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, the Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of the Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are 
reviewed and approved by the Town Council. Copies of the approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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 52128           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              37.50
       429704 02/25/25 Dispatch coffee                      37.50                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 52136           3242 Fisher's Technology                     13.08
       1460995 02/25/25 copy fee                            13.08                    FINADM     1000     410510    356       101000

 52147           3400 Julie Brown                          2,085.00
       022825 02/28/25 Library                             225.00                     LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
       022825 02/28/25 Rendezvous Ski building             160.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
       022825 02/28/25 Town Hall                         1,150.00*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       022825 02/28/25 Povah Building                      550.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 52149           2544 Yellowstone Lodge                      377.64
        10/18/24 RT Auditors Lodging                       377.64                     AUDIT     2100     410532    353       101000

 52152           3413 Yellowstone Towing & Repair            623.00
       5436 02/25/25 Towing Bill                           623.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    357       101000

 52153             42 Fall River Electric                  9,213.55
        02/20/25 PARK, old firehouse  2901001              447.10                      PARK     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/20/25 povah comm ctr 4212001                    313.44                     POVAH     1000     411255    341       101000
        02/20/25 unmetered lights 4212004                1,451.25                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        02/20/25 RR Well 4212005                           143.23                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 IRIS LIFT STATION 4212006                 506.86                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/20/25 POLICE 4212008                            579.82                    POLICE     1000     411258    341       101000
        02/20/25 TOWN HALL 4212009                         383.67                    TWNHLA     1000     411250    341       101000
        02/20/25 ICE RINK 421010                            83.20                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/20/25 S Canyon XmasTreelite 4212011               0.00                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        02/20/25 Sewer Plant 4212012                     1,431.18                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/20/25 South Iris Street Well 4212013            203.35                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 Hayden/DeLaceyPump 4212014                296.40                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/20/25 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015                 39.00                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 911 Tower  4212016                        188.30                       911     2850     420750    341       101000
        02/20/25 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017                   55.49                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 SHOP 4212018                              417.57                    STREET     1000     430200    341       101000
        02/20/25 UPDL 220 Yell Ave4212019                   39.00                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
        02/20/25 ANIMAL 4212029                            221.25                     ANIML     1000     440600    341       101000
        02/20/25 CLORINATOR 4212030                         92.70                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 Electric Well 4212031                      66.03                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/20/25 PARK  4212032                             354.32                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/20/25 UPDL 4212041                              658.25                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
        02/20/25 861PowerLinTREATSERV 4212046            1,066.87                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/20/25 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054               175.27                      LIBR     1000     411259    341       101000
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 52154           3370 Jon Brown                              133.00
        02/21/25 MRWSConference                             66.50                     WATER     5210     430500    370       101000
        02/21/25 MRWSConference                             66.50                     SEWER     5310     430600    370       101000

 52156           3226 Peggy Russell                          133.00
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     WATER     5210     430500    370       101000
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     SEWER     5310     430600    370       101000

 52160           1514 Verizon Wireless                     1,301.56
 23 Smartphones
 7 laptops

        02/20/25 640-0108, Police                           44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 223-2779 586 Laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 333-8121 Head DsptchLaptop                 40.01                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-0121 Laptop                            40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-0141 Street SP                         44.41                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-0159 Street SP                         44.41                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-0606 911 Dispatch                      44.41                       911     1000     420160    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1103, Operator SP                      44.41                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1460, Library Dir, SP                  44.42                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1461, S & W operator, SP               44.41                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1462, S & W Super, SP                  44.41                     WATER     5210     430500    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd             44.41                    PARKS      1000     460430    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP                      44.42                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP                     44.41                       REC     1000     460440    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1754, COP, SP                          44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1755, Police                           44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1756, Police                           44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1757, Police                           44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1758, Head Dispatcher                  44.42                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-1759, Police                           44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-7547,WS Super                          44.42                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-9074, PSS, SP                          44.41                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-2195 683 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-2551 COP laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 641-0184 686 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 641.0207 681 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-2354 Social Services                   44.42                    SOCSER     1000     450135    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-2629 City Judge                        44.42                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-7108 Police Officer                    44.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/25 640-7873 Equip Operator                    44.41                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000



02/28/25                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 3 of 6
12:11:21                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/25

 FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 52162           3505 Quoc Nguyen                            133.00
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     WATER     5210     430500    370       101000
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     SEWER     5310     430600    370       101000

 52163           3330 Sam Moldenhauer                        133.00
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     WATER     5210     430500    370       101000
        02/21/25 MRWS Conference                            66.50                     SEWER     5310     430600    370       101000

 52164            547 WY Chamber of Commerce               2,165.00
       Towy022025 02/18/25 VICCleaningReimbursement 1    2,165.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    870       101000

 52165           3268 Libdata                                400.00
       6424 02/10/25 YearlySelfSupportFee                  400.00                     LIBIT     2220     460100    355       101000

 52166         999999 ROCIO SALINAS                          350.00
        02/17/25 RefundCleaningDepPovahSalinas             350.00                     POVAH     2210     214001              101000

 52167         999999 FELIX VASQUEZ ARREDONDO              1,315.00
        02/11/25 ExoneratedBondFVArredondo               1,315.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 52168           3236 Nubia Allen                            112.50
        02/11/25 SpanishInterpreterFVArredondo2            112.50                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000

 52169           3315 IAS EnviroChem                       1,582.00
       2500816 02/18/25 Sewer testing                    1,582.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000

 52170           1061 Lane and Associates                     76.23
       10670 02/10/25 DrugTest DOT                          76.23                     ADMIN     1000     410210    351       101000

 52171         999999 MARIA NOAMI VASQUEZ CORONA             250.00
        02/24/25 RestitutionDisbursementOrnelas            250.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 52172           3003 Kyle Tanner                            186.00
        02/25/25 BuildingCodesConference3/22-28            186.00                    BULDNG     1000     420531    370       101000

 52173           3506 Yellowstone Mushers Accoc.          23,664.58
       25-04 02/19/25 WDDogSledRaceSeriesERR            23,664.58                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000

 52174           3507 OA Promotions                       17,822.00
       25-08 02/20/25 2025 Octane Expo ERR              17,822.00                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000
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 52175            547 WY Chamber of Commerce               5,000.00
       25-05 02/21/25 YellSkiFestival ERR                5,000.00                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000

 52176           3508 Corey White                          2,500.00
        02/25/25 MovingExpense White                     2,500.00*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    870       101000

 52177           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone         45.00
       20295 02/13/25 Bus Cards Chief C Wigner              45.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    321       101000

 52178          99943 Brenda Phillips                         98.47
        02/26/25 Petty Cash 6/24-1/25 Postage               98.47*                   POLICE     1000     420100    311       101000

 52179           2751 Gallatin County Justice Court          285.00
        02/26/25 PassThroughBondMitchell                   285.00                     COURT     7469     213000              101000

 52180           3386 Eagle Safe Surfaces Colorado           518.32
       6002454 02/25/25 Repair Supplies                    518.32                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 52181           3433 National Barricade & Sign Co.        1,036.00
       222350 02/14/25 Traffic Signs                     1,036.00                    STREET     1000     430200    243       101000

 52182           2800 RDO Equipment Co.                       38.11
       8028016 02/13/25 EquipRepair supplies               164.16                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000